
 

 
O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

 

LOK SABHA 
 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1915 
 

TO BE ANSWERED ON JULY 28, 2022 
 

SLUMS IN URBAN AREAS 
 
 

NO. 1915.    SHRIMATI DELKAR KALABEN MOHANBHAI: 
    SHRI ARVIND GANPAT SAWANT:     

Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has conducted any survey in respect of slums 
in urban areas and if so, the details thereof; 

(b) whether the Government has allocated funds for making available basic 
amenities and the development of slums during the last two years 
across the country including in Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu; 

(c) the number of programmes being implemented by the Government for 
providing houses and basic amenities to the poor people residing in the 
cities including the slums dwellers in urban areas of the country, 
State/UT-wise especially in Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu; 

(d) whether the Government has received any proposals for development of 
slums from various States; and 

(e) if so, the details thereof along with the present status of each project, 
State/UT-wise including in Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu?  

        ANSWER 
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 

 MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS 

(SHRI KAUSHAL KISHORE) 
 

(a):  Yes, Sir. Census of India conducts survey of slums on decadal basis 
along with enumeration of population in the country. As per Census of 
India 2011, a total of 6.54 crore people are living in slums across the 
country in 1.39 crore households constituting 17.4% of the total urban 
population and 5.4% of the total population of the country. 
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(b) & (c): Land and Colonisation are State subjects. Schemes related to 
development of slums and providing basic social and civic amenities are 
implemented by States/ Union Territories (UTs). However, Central 
Government supplements the efforts of States/ UTs to develop slums and 
provide basic amenities to slum dwellers through its Missions, such as - 
Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana - Urban (PMAY-U), Atal Mission for 
Rejuvenation and Urban Transformation (AMRUT), Swachh Bharat Mission 
- Urban (SBM-U) and SAUBHAGYA - Pradhan Mantri Sahaj Bijli Har Ghar 
Yojana across the country including Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & 
Diu.  

Recently, AMRUT 2.0 and SBM 2.0 have been launched to make cities 
water secure and garbage free during the mission period. 

(d) & (e): Based on the project proposals submitted by States/ UTs including 
development of slums under PMAY-U, so far more than 122 lakh houses 
have been sanctioned, out of which more than 102 lakh have been 
grounded and more than 61 lakh have been completed/ delivered to the 
beneficiaries. No fresh proposals are pending with this Ministry from 
across the country including Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu. 
State/ UT-wise details of houses sanctioned, grounded and completed/ 
delivered to the beneficiaries under PMAY-U including Dadra & Nagar 
Haveli and Daman & Diu are at Annexure.  
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 Annexure referred in reply to LS USQ No. 1915 due for answer on 28.07.2022 

State/ UT-wise details of houses sanctioned, grounded and completed/ delivered to the 
beneficiaries under PMAY-U including Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu  
 

 
S. No. 

 
State/ UT 

 
Number of 
houses 
sanctioned 

Number of 
houses 
grounded  

 
Number of houses 

completed/ 
delivered 

1 A&N Islands 604 377 45 
2 Andhra Pradesh 20,71,776 18,69,146 5,57,744 
3 Arunachal Pradesh 8,999 7,968 3,237 
4 Assam 1,61,309 1,47,884 48,503 
5 Bihar 3,68,221 3,07,183 95,643 
6 Chandigarh  1,194 1,129 1,129 
7 Chhattisgarh 3,18,440 2,52,861 1,47,864 
8 D&NH and D&D  10,011 8,789 6,370 
9 Delhi  28,449 27,288 27,288 
10 Goa 3,097 2,867 2,865 
11 Gujarat 10,54,790 8,73,597 7,35,070 
12 Haryana 1,65,427 87,656 53,088 
13 Himachal Pradesh 13,053 12,625 7,700 
14 J&K  48,832 46,270 13,946 
15 Jharkhand 2,34,114 2,07,718 1,11,758 
16 Karnataka 7,00,578 5,90,620 2,71,909 
17 Kerala 1,57,430 1,27,629 1,02,281 
18 Ladakh 1,363 1,071 594 
19 Lakshadweep  - - - 
20 Madhya Pradesh 9,76,547 8,40,783 5,11,597 
21 Maharashtra 16,34,553 8,62,083 6,32,424 
22 Manipur 56,029 42,147 5,711 
23 Meghalaya 4,752 3,611 901 
24 Mizoram 40,452 34,141 5,287 
25 Nagaland 32,335 31,758 7,180 
26 Odisha 2,12,950 1,59,054 1,06,139 
27 Puducherry  16,039 15,594 6,845 
28 Punjab 1,24,022 1,00,290 54,857 
29 Rajasthan 2,66,692 1,69,667 1,37,471 
30 Sikkim 701 562 179 
31 Tamil Nadu 6,91,236 6,25,947 4,55,409 
32 Telangana 2,47,079 2,35,044 2,09,576 
33 Tripura 94,289 79,476 59,571 
34 Uttar Pradesh 17,63,900 15,26,933 11,23,303 
35 Uttarakhand 66,473 39,752 24,956 
36 West Bengal 6,93,436 4,82,050 2,80,127 

Total 122.69 Lakh 102.23 Lakh* 61.50 Lakh* 
* Includes completed (3.41 lakh)/ grounded (4.01 lakh) houses of JnNURM during mission period. 


